Appendix 9.14: Price discrimination (differences in costs to serve
customers on different tariffs)
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Introduction

1. In Section 9 we observe that the Six Large Energy Firms have since 2009
consistently offered fixed-term tariffs at discounts, at time of launch, to their
SVT (standard variable tariff) (although some suppliers did so before this date
and, excluding its white label offer, SSE has generally been less active in
offering discounted tariffs).! We conclude that these differentials are not
justified by higher costs in the supply of customers subscribing to an SVT as
compared with fixed-term tariffs.

2. In this appendix we set out supporting evidence on the size of the discounts
offered and on the indirect costs of supplying domestic retail customers. The
scope of this analysis is limited to the Six Large Energy Firms and fixed-term
tariffs offered at a discount, at launch, to the SVT from July 2013 to March
2016.

3. The structure of the appendix is as follows:
(a) Background information (paragraphs 4 to 24).
(b) Our approach (paragraphs 25 to 31).
(c) Evidence on the size of the price differentials (paragraphs 32 to 36); and

(d) Evidence on differences in indirect costs between standard variable and
non-standard tariffs (paragraphs 37 to 40).

1 See Appendix 8.3: The pricing strategies of the Six Large Energy Firms.
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Background information

4.

We have found that, on average, over the period Q1 2012 to Q2 2015, around
50% of customers on fixed-term tariffs were on tariffs with exit fees (see
Appendix 9.2: Analysis of the potential gains from switching). In particular:

(&) most Centrica fixed-term tariffs, including Sainsbury’s Energy, were
subject to exit fees of typically £30 per fuel. Exit fees were removed from
British Gas products (but not Sainsbury’s Energy) sold from 30 November
2014;

(b) most E.ON fixed-term tariffs (excluding Age UK tariffs) have since 2012
been subject to exit fees of typically £5 per fuel for one-year tariffs and
£10 per fuel for two-year tariffs;

(c) most Scottish Power fixed-term tariffs were until April 2014 subject to exit
fees of £25 to £30 per fuel. Since then only two tariffs (a minority of those
launched since then) have been subject to an exit fee of £30 per fuel; and

(d) many SSE fixed-term tariffs have been subject to exit fees, for example,
until October 2014 exit fees typically of £25 to £50 per fuel applied.
However, SSE said that in many circumstances these exit fees have been
waived, most recently for people wishing to take advantage of SSE’s price
freeze.

EDF Energy’s fixed-term tariffs (since April 2012) have not been subject to
exit fees and, as regards RWE, only RWE’s In Control tariffs, which provide a
Nest Learning Thermostat™, have an exit fee.

Absent exit fees, in general we would expect fixed-rate fixed-term tariffs to be
priced at a premium to the SVT reflecting their value to customers who want
certainty. In particular, such tariffs offer customers reassurance that the price
will not increase and the option to switch at any stage, without penalty, to
another tariff offered by their existing or another supplier (in effect, the tariff is
a ‘one-way’ bet for customers).

With exit fees, we might expect fixed-rate fixed-term tariffs to be priced at a
premium or discount to the SVT depending on the value customers attach to
certainty, the size of exit fees, current forward prices for energy, and customer
and supplier expectations in relation to future energy prices.

We asked the Six Large Energy Firms to explain the approach taken to setting
prices for their standard variable and non-standard tariffs. Our observations
are set out in Appendix 8.3: The pricing strategies of the Six Large Energy
Firms.
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9. In summary, the Six Large Energy Firms all said that prices for fixed-term
tariffs are primarily determined by: (a) strategic objectives on the competitive
positioning of non-standard tariffs and therefore the prices of all rivals’ tariffs;
and (b) the performance of non-standard tariffs, which for discounted tariffs
will be largely determined by their ranking on PCWs; subject to an expected
positive contribution to fixed costs over the term of the tariff.

10. We also asked the Six Large Energy Firms (a) to set out their strategies for
purchasing energy in the supply of standard variable and fixed-term tariffs,
and (b) whether energy costs would differ between standard variable and
fixed-term tariffs (see Annex A).

11. In summary, we find that the Six Large Energy Firms purchase the energy
required by their standard variable customers up to two to three years ahead
of delivery. Whilst the details of their strategies differ, in broad terms, they all
purchase energy progressively in order to smooth the volatility of wholesale
market prices. They said that the reduction in wholesale energy cost volatility
reduced the required frequency and potential magnitude of corresponding
retail price movements.

12. The Six Large Energy Firms said that these strategies are driven by customer
preferences and behaviour, and competitive risk. In summary, the Six Large
Energy Firms made the following comments in relation to the pricing of their
discounted fixed-term tariffs:

Centrica?

13. Centrica said that British Gas’s approach to discounting had varied over time
and that, currently, it was repositioning the British Gas brand on the basis of
offering customers informed choice and control, rather than emphasising
price. Currently, Centrica’s British Gas branded fixed tariff is only 5% lower
than its SVT, but its white-label Sainsbury’s Energy tariff is significantly lower.
Centrica said that customers chose providers for price and non-price reasons
and that British Gas had gained new customers in the first quarter of 2015
and around [é<]% of these had joined on SVT. British Gas assumed that a
certain number of customers it acquired on fixed tariffs would move on to its
SVT at some point. However, it aimed to make profits on all its products
whether fixed or SVT.

14.  Centrica said that the Sainsbury’s Energy tariff was different from British
Gas’s in that it was direct debit only and whilst currently cheaper, would
respond more rapidly to changes in the market, so its prices could be more

2 See Centrica hearing summary.

A9.14-3


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/55843c1e40f0b615b6000010/Centrica_hearing_summary.pdf

volatile than British Gas’s. Sainsbury’s customers accounted for around 3% of
Centrica’s customer base.

EDF Energy?

15. EDF Energy said there was very strong competition between energy suppliers
on their fixed-price products. It said that [<]. Its strategy was to grow the
proportion of customers it had on fixed tariffs, not to acquire customers via
fixed tariffs and then hope they moved on to become SVT tariff customers.
EDF Energy priced fixed-term tariffs [¢<], which also covered by a contribution
from its SVT customers.

16. Depending on the level and trends of wholesale market prices, the main cost
difference between fixed and variable customers can be the energy cost, due
to the tariffs being hedged differently. Payment methods were the main
difference between the costs of serving fixed-tariff and SVT customers. SVT
customers were more likely to pay by cash or cheque, and more debt
recovery activities were associated with this payment method.

E.ON*

17. E.ON said that it had focused on having a competitive SVT and that, in 2012,
it decided that ‘deep-discounting’ its fixed-term tariffs was unfair to its SVT
customers [<]. It considered that by having one of the lowest SVTs it could
both retain its existing customers and promote its brand as being value for
money and attract new customers. However, it also said that the fact that in
the markets, it appeared that fixed tariffs were purchased on a one-year
hedge, while SVTs were based on a two to three-year rolling hedge, had led
to a significant divergence between the two products.

18. E.ON said that active switchers, who for the moment were content to be on an
SVT, protected those who had never switched, in some cases because they
lacked the confidence to do so. It noted that [¢<]% of customers it had
acquired in the last two years were now on SVTs. It had a campaign called
‘Best Deal for You’ through which it sought to engage with its existing
customers and encourage them to switch internally if it was in their best
interests.

3 See EDF Energy hearing summary.
4 See E.ON hearing summary.
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19. E.ON said that there was a very small difference between the cost of serving
customers on SVTs and those on non-standard tariffs. Differences in the cost
of serving customers arose from other factors, such as payment methods.

RWE®
20. RWE said that to attract customers it had to offer discounts on its SVT. [&].

21.  []. There are customers that move between standard and non-standard and
they are inter-related [<] — the competitive pressure being on both ends of
the chain.

Scottish Power®

22.  Scottish Power said that competitive pressure to acquire customers drove
down prices for fixed-term tariffs, which it was offering at discounted prices,
but that the movement of customers between standard variable and fixed-
term tariffs was a competitive pressure which acted as a constraint on the
price of SVTs. It said that in pricing fixed-term tariffs it assessed the
profitability over the lifetime that customers stay with Scottish Power and it
expected a certain percentage would default onto an SVT, actively choose a
new fixed-term tariff, or choose a competitor and leave the energy supplier
entirely.

23.  Scottish Power noted that it looked at payment methods as the key
differentiator of its indirect costs, whether by direct debit, prepayment or
credit.

SSE’

24.  [¥].

Approach

25.  Inthis section we set out: (a) the scope of the analysis; (b) how we calculated
the differential between standard variable and fixed-term tariffs; and (c) the
relevant costs in considering the extent to which the differential might be
justified by differences in costs.

5 See RWE hearing summary.
6 See Scottish Power hearing summary.
7 See SSE hearing summary.
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Scope of the analysis

26.

27.

28.

The analysis is limited to the following:

(a) The Six Large Energy Firms (for British Gas and SSE we include
Sainsbury’s Energy and M&S white label tariffs).

(b) Customers on single-rate meters.

(c) Fixed-term tariffs offered at a discount, at launch, to the SVT from July
2013 to March 2016 (over this period all fixed-term tariffs were also fixed-
rate).

The analysis is based on information provided by the suppliers on annual bills
for a monthly direct debit, dual fuel, typical consumption (using Ofgem’s
definition for the period January 2014 to September 2015) customer. We
consider this to be a reasonable approach as:

(a) this approach is widely used in the industry in the comparison of tariffs;
(b) it provides a like-for-like comparison of tariffs offered by the suppliers; and

(c) the majority of customers who are on fixed-term tariffs are dual fuel, direct
debit customers (see Section 8).

By focusing on the tariffs available to direct debit, dual fuel customers we can
exclude as reasons for the observed price differentials differences in costs of
supply related to payment method and whether a customer takes one or both
fuels from a supplier.

Estimating differentials

29.

30.

Each of the Six Large Energy Firms have provided the following:
(@) A list of all fixed-term tariffs launched from July 2013 to March 2016.

(b) For each of these tariffs, applying the rates at time of launch, the annual
bill for a monthly direct debit, dual fuel, typical consumption customer.

(c) Applying standard variable rates at time of launch, the annual bill for a
monthly direct debit, dual fuel, typical consumption customer.

We used this information: (a) to identify fixed-term tariffs that at time of launch
were priced at a discount to the SVT; and (b) for these tariffs, to estimate the
size of the discount as both a percentage of the annual bill for the SVT and
the absolute difference in the bill.
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31. We note that the estimated discount (at time of launch) will differ (potentially
upwards or downwards) from the actual discount over the term of the tariff if
the SVT changed during term. Figure 1 shows changes in the SVTs over the
period January 2012 to March 2016 based on the annual bill for a dual fuel,
direct debit, typical consumption customer. This suggests that:

(a) for fixed-term tariffs launched by the Six Large Energy Firms before they
each increased their SVTs between September and December 2013, the
discount at time of launch will have been lower than the actual discount
over the term of the tariff; and

(b) for fixed-term tariffs launched by the Six Large Energy Firms since
January 2014, the discount at time of launch might have been higher than
the actual discount over the term of the tariff.

Figure 1: SVT based on an annual bill () for a dual fuel, direct debit, typical consumption
customer
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Source: CMA analysis.

Evidence on price differentials

32. We have found that around 80% of customers on fixed-term tariffs were on
tariffs with a term up to two years in Q2 2015. These tariffs will typically have
been launched at a discount to the SVT.

8 See British Gas’s website.
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33. Figures 2 and 3 provide results on the size of discounts, at time of launch, for
discounted fixed-term tariffs launched since mid-2013. Results for each firm
are attached in Annex B.

34.  Figure 2 shows that discounts ranged in value from £20 or less to as much as
£361 to £380 on an annual bill. We estimate that 60% of discounted fixed-rate
tariffs (including white label tariffs) were priced at a discount of more than
£100 on an annual bill.

Figure 2: Distribution of fixed-term tariffs offered by the Six Large Energy Firms at a discount,
at launch, to the SVT, mid-2013 to March 2016, £ discount (based on annual bill for dual fuel,
direct debit typical consumption customer using Ofgem’s January 2014 definition)
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35.  Figure 3 provides the same information in percentage terms. We calculate
that over 50% of fixed-term tariffs were priced at a discount of 10% or more
on the SVTs.
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Figure 3: Distribution of fixed-term tariffs offered by Six Large Energy Firms at a discount, at
launch, to the SVT, mid-2013 to March 20165, percentage discount (based on annual bill for
dual fuel, direct debit typical consumption customer using Ofgem’s January 2014 definition)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by the Six Large Energy Firms.
Note: the range of, for example, (2 to 4] means greater than 2 and up to and including 4.

36. Results for each of the Six Large Energy Firms are at Annex A. These show
that:

(a) British Gas launched the most discounted fixed-term tariffs in the period
(64 compared with EDF Energy 25, E.ON 25, RWE 53, Scottish Power 34

and SSE 19);

(b) 36 of the British Gas and 9 of the SSE discounted tariffs in this period are
white-label tariffs (Sainsbury’s Energy and M&S Energy respectively) (see
Appendix 8.3: The pricing strategies of the Six Large Energy Firms); and

(c) that there are differences between suppliers in the distribution of the
discounts. In particular:

() 15 out of 19 of the SSE fixed-term tariffs offered a discount at launch
of 10% or less;

(i) 11 out of 25 of the E.ON fixed-term tariffs offered discounts of 4% or
less;
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(i) 45% of the British Gas fixed-term tariffs offered discounts of more
than 10%; and

(iv) [<] of EDF Energy, RWE and Scottish Power fixed-term tariffs
offered discounts of more than 10%.

Indirect costs

37. Table 1 provides a breakdown of indirect costs for each of the Six Large
Energy Firms. This shows that the following items account for over 95% of
indirect costs: bad debt; metering; sales and marketing; customer service; and
central services.

Table 1: A breakdown of indirect costs (as a proportion of total indirect costs), average for the
period 2007 to 2013, total retail supply, business (%)

Bad debts and  Metering and Sales, marketing Customer Central Other
related costs  related costs and related costs  service costs  service costs costs

SSE [<] [<] [<] [<] [<] [<]

RWE [5<] [5<] [5<] [5<] [<] [
Centrica* [¥<] [<] [<] [<] [<] [<]
E.ON [<] [<] [<] [<] [<] [<]
EDF Energy [5<] [5<] [5<] [5<] [<] [
Scottish Power [<] [<] [<] [<] [<] [<]

Source: CMA analysis of data provided by the Six Large Energy Firms.
*Centrica also provided figures for domestic customers. The figures are similar although bad debt accounted for a smaller
proportion (at 10%) and customer service a higher proportion (at 28%).

38.  All of the Six Large Energy Firms confirmed that they would expect: (i) cost to
serve (which includes costs associated with all telephone calls, enquiries and
direct communications; billing and account management; home moves,
account transfers and change of supply; costs related to unpaid bills;
customer mailing and complaints; and meter reading); and (ii) indirect costs
for direct debit, dual fuel customers subscribing to a SVT to be much the
same as those for direct debit, dual fuel customers subscribing to a non-
standard tariff. In addition:

(a) EDF Energy said that the main driver of cost to serve was payment
method and that there were some differences in the levels of self-service
which are currently [¢<]% for standard variable and [¢<]% for fixed tariffs.

(b) E.ON said that the key drivers of any differences in cost to serve were
payment methods and customer behaviour. For example, non-SVT
customers might be more likely to pay by direct debit compared to SVT
customers.

(c) RWE confirmed that whilst the [<].
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39.

40.

(d) Scottish Power said that payment type was the main factor impacting on
costs.

(e) SSE said that as non-standard tariff customers typically had larger than
average consumption, indirect costs would be lower compared with SVT
customers when measured on a £ per MWh basis, and that customers on
fixed tariffs were mostly online and direct debit customers. The cost to
serve these customers per MWh was lower (due to increased certainty
regarding customer numbers and energy required) than for SVT
customers (a mix of direct debit, on demand and prepayment payment
methods with an undefined lifetime).

We are also of the view that:

(a) we can exclude differences in indirect costs related to payment method,
prompt payment or whether a customer is dual fuel as the reasons for the
observed price differentials (see paragraph 28);

(b) we have no reasons to expect costs related to bad debt to differ materially
for direct debt customers between standard variable and fixed-term tariffs;
and

(c) central allocations are unlikely to be variable (in an economic sense) in
any material way with the customer number or volumes.

Furthermore, information provided by suppliers on discounts, rewards and
incentives provided to domestic customers (see Appendix 8.3: The pricing
strategies of the Six Large Energy Firms), suggests that differences between
standard variable and fixed-term tariffs in (a) the propensity of customers to
manage accounts online and to use call centres, and in (b) the availability and
take-up of rewards and incentives is unlikely to explain the observed price
differentials. In particular:

(a) Discounts provided to incentivise online management of the accounts
have been around £5 to £10 per fuel.® Whilst suppliers were not required
to ensure that such discounts were cost reflective, we consider the size of
the discount gives an indication of cost savings to a supplier of customers
managing their accounts in this way.

9 See Appendix 8.3: The pricing strategies of the Six Large Energy Firms — EDF Energy paragraph 42, E.ON
paragraph 45, RWE paragraph 48, and Scottish Power paragraph 42.
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(b)

(€)

(d)

EDF Energy has not offered, over the period, any discounts other than
payment related, dual fuel discounts or discounts to vulnerable
customers.

E.ON, from December 2013, offered single electricity and dual fuel
customers who opted into the scheme reward points (if they were on an
eligible tariff) worth up to £15 of high street vouchers or 1,500 Tesco
Clubcard points per year with higher take-up among fixed-term
customers.

Scottish Power has not offered in the relevant period any discounts other
than prompt payment discounts, dual fuel discounts, paperless billing
discounts and WHD.

A9.14-12



Annex A: Description of energy purchasing strategies

We asked the Six Large Energy Firms to (a) set out their strategies for
purchasing energy in the supply of standard variable and fixed-term tariffs,
and (b) whether energy costs would differ between customers subscribing to
standard variable and fixed-term tariffs. The responses are set out below.
Fixed-term tariffs will now be fixed-rate tariffs.

British Gas

2.

British Gas told us that its standard variable customers valued the inherent
flexibility of SVTs over the certainty of a fixed rate in terms of more gradual
changes in price. Customers were also said to cite not wanting to be ‘tied-in’
as the key reason for preferring SVTs.

British Gas said that its rateable strategy for purchasing energy helped to
smooth retail prices for its standard variable customers by either averting the
need to buy energy during short-term price spikes (as volumes would have
been purchased in advance and over time) or by extending the period over
which any long-term market trends/corrections were passed onto consumers.
For example if purchasing on a two-year rateable basis, British Gas will have
purchased most of the energy by time of delivery over the previous 24 months
(buying 1/24 per month).

British Gas also said that its fixed-term tariffs provided absolute price certainty
over the duration of the contract which was particularly valued by customers
when wholesale commodity prices were rising, or at times of significant
wholesale price volatility. It said that its fixed-term fixed-price tariffs had been
predominantly chosen by existing customers. [<].

EDF Energy

5.

EDF Energy said that its objective in purchasing energy was to minimise the
financial risk as a result of future movements in wholesale prices, whilst
ensuring that its domestic retail business remained competitive in both the
standard variable and fixed-term tariff markets. [¢<].

EDF Energy said that with the SVT its strategy was to purchase energy
progressively so as to smooth the volatility of wholesale market prices for
customers. The reduction in supplier wholesale energy cost volatility reduced
the required frequency and potential magnitude of corresponding retail price
movements. There was a judgement to be made on how far in advance to
purchase energy. [<].
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7. [E)]

8. [x]
9. ]
E.ON10

10. E.ON said that with its SVT it purchased volumes [é<]. The actions of
customers in response to price movements indicated that a [¢<]. In particular:
customers were believed to value the reduced volatility that resulted from a
hedge of [¢<]; and customers responded asymmetrically to price movements
with customer losses following a price increase being larger than the
customer gains following a price decrease. Whilst a shorter hedge might well
pass on price decreases as a result of falling wholesale prices, it was also
more likely to result in price increases when wholesale prices were increasing.

11. E.ON said that in order to be competitive in the market for one-year fixed-rate
tariffs, it moved in December 2014 to [<].

RWE
12, [¥].

13. RWE said that for its [<].

Scottish Power

14.  Scottish Power said that the energy purchasing strategy for its SVT varied
from time to time and involved judgments about how the markets were likely
to evolve and an assessment of the competitive aspects of different possible
approaches. [].

15.  Scottish Power said that with its fixed-term tariffs it normally purchased [¢<]
requirement for the duration of the tariff subject to making appropriate
allowances for variations in demand and customers leaving the tariff. Prices
paid for volumes already purchased did not therefore normally impact on
pricing decisions for fixed-term tariffs. However, if sales fell short of
expectations and Scottish Power did not expect to use all the energy
purchased, the [<].

10 See E.ON response to the updated issues statement, paragraphs 138-149.
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SSE
16.  [¥].

17.  [¥).
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Annex B: Distribution of discounts by supplier (for the Six Large
Energy Firms)

1. Distribution of fixed-term tariffs offered by Six Large Energy Firms at a
discount, at launch, to the SVT, mid-2013 to March 2016, £ discount (based
on annual bill for dual fuel, direct debit typical consumption customer using
Ofgem’s current definition).

\Figure 1: British Gas and Sainsbury’s Energy (discount in £)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by Centrica
Note: Includes Sainsbury’s Energy tariffs.
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Figure 2: EDF Energy (discount in £)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by EDF Energy.

Figure 3: E.ON (discount in £)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by E.ON.
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Figure 4: RWE (discount in £)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by RWE.

Figure 5: Scottish Power (discount in £)
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Figure 6: SSE and M&S (discount in £)
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2. Distribution of fixed-term tariffs offered by Six Large Energy Firms at a

discount, at launch, to the SVT, mid-2013 to March 20165, percentage
discount (based on annual bill for dual fuel, direct debit typical consumption
customer).

A9.14-19



Figure 7: British Gas and Sainsbury’s Energy (discount in %)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by Centrica.

Figure 8: EDF Energy (discount in %)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by EDF Energy.
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Figure 9: E.ON (discount in %)

EON: Discount in %
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by E.ON.

Figure 10: RWE (discount in %)

RWE: Discount in %
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by RWE.
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Figure 11: Scottish Power (discount in %)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by Scottish Power.
Figure 12: SSE and M&S (discount in %)
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Source: CMA analysis of data provided by SSE.
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